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No. 779, A.] {Published July 21, 1955.
CHAPTER 385

AN ACT to recodify chapter 20 of the statutes alphabetically by agencies,
to renumber various provisions in chapter 14 and elsewhere in the
statutes and to make corrections and supply omissions, all relating
to appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. This act shall take effect July 1, 1955. The changes
made by this act do not supersede other changes made by 1955 acts except
insofar as necessary to preserve the alphabetical recodification and other
renumbering and correcting accomplished by this act.

SECTION 2. 20.003 (4) to (7) of the statutes are created to read:

20.003 (4) In ss. 20.100 to 20.999, subsection numbers (1) to (39)
shall be assigned to appropriations from the general fund for executive
budget operations; subsection numbers (40) to (69) shall be assigned
to appropriations from the general fund for revolving budget operations;
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and subsection numbers (70) to (99) shall be assigned to segregated fund
appropriations.

(5) If appropriation laws are enacted which are not numbered to
correspond with the alphabetical recodification of ch. 20, the revisor of
statutes shall renumber such laws accordingly.

(6) The revisor shall arrange alphabetically by agencies and re-
number the lines in the schedule in s. 20.005 (2), to correspond with the
recodification of ch. 20, keeping the line numbering consecutive and
correcting the statute references, all from information received pursuant
to s. 20.007.

(7) The revisor shall renumber and arrange alphabetically by
agencies the numbered lines in the schedule of statutory salaries in s.
20.930 (1) (a) to correspond with the recodification of ch. 20.

SECTION 3. 20.005 (1) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by
chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955, and (2) as created by
chapter 511 (Bill No. 96, A.), laws of 1955, and (8) as created by
chapter 515 (Bill No. 94, A.), laws of 1955, are repealed and recreated
in accordance with the following numbering and general outline, to be
prepared as directed in ss. 20.003 (6) and 20.007:

20.0056 STATE BUDGET. (1) SUMMARY OF ALL STATE FUNDS. The
budget governing fiscal operations of the state of Wisconsin for all funds
during the 2 fiscal years July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956 and July 1, 1956
to June 30, 1957 is summarized as follows:

1955-1956 1956-1957
General Fund Appropriations:
Executive Budget Appropriations
Revolving Budget, Assigned Revenues - -
Subtotal

Segregated Funds Appropriations:

Executive Budget Appropriations
Assigned Revenues — Net

Total Appropriations, All Funds - _

(a) General Fund Executive Budget Summary :
1955-1956 1956-1957
Funds Provided:
Surplus or deficit (—)
Unassigned Revenues — Estimated
Lapsed Balances — Estimated

Total Available

1955-1956 1956-1957
Funds Appropriated

Executive Budget of General Fund
Closing Surplus or Deficit (—)

Total

(b) General Fund Revolving Budget Summary:
1955-1956 1956-1957

Funds Provided
Continuing Balances
Assigned Revenues
Total Available e S
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Funds Appropriated
Assigned Revenues — Net
Closing Balances, Continuing
Closing Balances, Lapsing
Total

(¢) Segregated Funds Budget Summary

1955-1956 1956-1957
Funds Provided
Continuing Balances

Assigned Revenues
Total Available

Funds Appropriated
Executive Budget Appropriations
Assigned Revenues — Net
Subtotal, Assigned Revenues
Closing Balances, Continuing
Total

(2) DETAIL APPROPRIATIONS FOR ALL STATE FUNDS. There is appro-
priated to the agency named in par. (a) the amounts shown therein for
the purposes indicated and from the funds designated pursuant to the
following codification of subsections:

Subsection numbers (1) to (39)— General Fund Executive Budget

Subsection numbers (40) to (69) — General Fund Revolving Budget,
Assigned Revenues

Subsection numbers (70) to (99) — Segregated Funds Budget,
Assigned Revenues

(a) The following tabulation is an alphabetical arrangement by state
agency of all appropriations made or assigned revenues granted by the
legislature. The assigned revenues shown are estimates of revenues on
the basis of tax rates and charges authorized by the legislature under the

statutes.
Line Agency and Purpose Statute 1955-1956 1956-1957
1. Academy of Sciences, Arts
and Letters 20,110 (1)
2. Accountancy, Board of 20.120 (41)
3. Aeronautics Commission 20.130
4. Administration (1)
5. Personal services
6. Materials and expense
7. Capital outlay
8. Aid for Airports — State (2)
9. Aid for Airports —
State,Revolving (41)
10. Aid for Airports —
Federal, Revolving (42)
11. Airport Construction,
Sponsors’ Contribution (43)
12. Airplane Service to
State Depts. (44)
13. Agriculture, Department of 20.140
14. Administration (1)
15. Personal services
16. Materials and expense

17. Capital outlay
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Line Agency and Purpose Statute 1955-1956 1956-1957

18. Animal Disease Eradication (2)

19. Personal services

20. Materials and expense

21. Capital outlay

22. T.B. indemnities

23. Brucellosis indemnities

24. Butter Grading (3)

25,

SECTION 4. 20.006 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.006 The dates and dollar amounts shown in ss. * * * 20.100
to * * * 20.899 are changed hereby to correspond with the executive
budget appropriations made in * * * s. 20.005. The revisor of statutes
is directed, in printing the statutes, to show said changes.

SECTION 5. 20.036 (7) (intro. par.) 20.07 (1) (intro. par.), 20.175,
20.18 (intro. par.), (1), (2) (intro.par.), (4), (5) (a), (6) (b), as
amended by chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955, (11) and (13),
20.25 (intro. par.), 20.31 (intro. par.), 20.32 (intro. par.), 2041 (3)
(intro. par.) and (5) (intro. par.), 20.61 (intro. par.) and 20.726 (intro.
par.) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 6. Provisions in chapter 20 and elsewhere in the statutes
are renumbered as shown in the following table; and interior markings
and references found in the renumbered provisions or elsewhere in the
statutes are changed accordingly:

Old. Number New Number
14.205 (3) 20.550 (68)
14.405 20.957
14.48 20.958
14.50 20.956
14.58 20.980
14.63 20.959
14.65 20.904
14.68 20.951
14.681 20.952
14.70 20.955
14.71 (1) 20.900
(2) 20.901
(3) 20.931
(4) 20.932
(5) 20.940
(6) 20.906
(7) 20.944
9) (a) 20.941 (1)
(9) () 20.941 (2)
(9) (ff) 20.941 (3)
(9) (g) 20.941 (4)
(10) 20.943
(11) 20.939
14.71 (12) 20.942
14.715 20.949
14.73 20.945
14.74 20.907
14.80 20.925
14.85 20.929
14.87 20.953

20.01 20.530
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Old Number
20.015 (1)
(2)
(3)
(6)
20.016 (1)
(2)
(3)
20.02 (intro. par.)

20.021 (1)
(2)

20.023

20.024

20.025

20.03 (intro. par.)
1)

20.03 (2)
(3)

(6)
20.034 gintro. par.) (as cr. by 73A)
1)

(2)
(3) (as rn. by 73A)

20.035 (1)
(2)
20.036 (intro. par.)

(7) (2)
(8

(11)
(12) (a)
(12) (b)
20.086 (12) (c)
(12) (d)
20.037 (1)
3)
20.04 (intro. par.)
(1)
(5)
20.05 (intro. par.)
(1)

(3)
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New Number

20.520 (1) (intro. par.)
20.520 (41)

20.520 (2)

20.520 (1) (a)
20.520 (71) (intro. par.)
20.520 (71) (a)
20.520 (71) (b)
20.360 (intro. par.)
20.360 (1)

20.360 (2)

20.360 (3)

20.360 (4)

20.390 (1)

20.390 (41)

20.393 (41)

20.488 (1)

20.370 (1)

20.570 (intro par.)
20.570 (1)

20.570 (2)

20.570 (3)

20.570 (41)

20.270 (1)

20.270 (41)

20.270 (1a)

20.270 (1)

20.270 (71)

20.270 (72)

20.840 (intro. par.)
20.840 (72)

20.840 (71)

20.840 (82)

20.840 (81)

20.840 (1)

20.840 (72a)

20.840 (31) (intro. par.)
20.840 (31) (a)
20.840 (33)

20.840 (32)

20.840 (34)

20.840 (61)

20.840 (62)

20.840 (2)

20.840 (72b)

20.840 (92) (1st sent.)
20.840 (91)

20.840 (93) (intro. par.)
20.840 (93) (a)
20.551 (2)

20.840 (73)

20.730 (intro. par.)
20.730 (1)

20.730 (2) :
20.820 (intro. par.)
20.820 (1)

20.820 (2)
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Old Number
20.052 (intro. par.)
(1)
(1b)
(1c)
(2)
(2a)
(4)
20.053 (1) (intro. par.)
(1) (a)
(1) (b)
(1) (c)
(1) (d) (as cr. by 73A)
(2)

20.055
20.06 (intro. par.)
(1)

(2)
20.06 (3)

20.065

20.07 (intro. par.)
(1) (e)

(as cr. by 73A)
((as cr. by T3A)
(

N N N o N’

as rn. by 73A)
as cr. by 73A)
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20.07 (11)

20.075
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New Number

20.560 (intro. par.)
20.560 (71)
20.560 (72)
20.560 (73)
20.560 (76)
20.560 (74)
20.560 (75)

20.130 (intro. par.)
20.130 (1)

20.130 (2)

20.130 (41)

20.130 (43)

20.130 (42)

20.551 (73)

20.555 (intro. par.)
20.555 (41)
20.555 (42)
20.555 (43)
20.555 (44)
20.555 (45)
20.555 (46)
20.555 (47)
20.555 (48)
20.555 (49)
20.555 (50)
20.555 (51)

20.550 (69)

20.550 (intro. par.)
20.840 (92) (2nd sent.)
20.280 (2)

20.552 (51)

20.550 (29)

20.550 (1)

20.550 (2)

20.552 (53)

20.550 (3)

20.551 (75)

20.551 (74) (intro. par.)
20.551 (4)

20.551 (5) ‘
20.550 (71)

20.551 (74) (a)
20.240 (41)

20.553 (41)

20.550 (4)

20.550 (37)

20.550 (39)

20.551 (1a)

20.240 (70)

20.550 (38)

20.180 (intro. par.)
20.180 (1) (intro. par.)
20.180 (3) .
20.180 (2)

20.180 (4)

vetoed text may not be searchable.
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Old Number
20.09 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)
(3) (as cr. by 73A)
20.091
20.095
20.10 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2) (as r.cr. by 73A)
(7)
(11)
20.12 (intro. par.)
(1)
(1b)
(2)
(3)
20.12 (5)
(6)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
20.13 (1st sent.)
(2nd sent.)
20.14 (intro. par.)
(1)
(1a)
(2)
(3)
20.143 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2) (a)
(2) (b)
20.16 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)

20.165

)
(1) (f) (as r.cr. & rn. by T3A} .

(2)
(2a)
(2b)
(2¢)
(3)
(5)
(6)

(3) (ascr. by 73A) [7734]
4
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New Number

20.800 (intro. par.)
20.800 (1)

20.800 (2)

20.800 (3)

20.800 (70)

20.790 (1)

20.680 (intro. par.)
20.680 (1)

20.680 (41)

20.680 (2)

20.680 (42)

20.350 (intro. par.)
20.350 (1)

20.350 (3)

20.350 (41)

20.350 (2)

20.350 (4)

20.350 (43)

20.350 (44)

20.350 (5)

20.350 (42)

20.350 (6)

20.620 (71)

20.551 (3)

20.380 (intro. par.j}
20.380 (1)

20.380 (41)

20.380 (2)

20.380 (3)

20.690 (intro. par.)
20.690 (1)

20.690 (2)

20.690 (41)

20.430 (intro. par.)
20.430 (1)

20.430 (2)

20.430 (3)

20.430 (4)

20.430 (41)

20.430 (5)

20.110 (1)

20.430 (71)

20.429 (41)

20.150 (1)

20.670 (intro. par.)
20.670 (1) (intro. par.}
20.670 (1) (a)
20.670 (41)

20.670 (42)

20.670 (43)

20.670 (2)

20.670 (31) (intro. par.)
20.670 (31) (a)
20.670 (31) (d)
20.670 (31) (e)
20.670 (32) (intro. par.)
20.670 (32) (a)
20.670 (3)
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Old Number

(7)
(9)
(11)
(12)
(16)
(18)
(28)
(33) (a)
(33) (b)
(35)
20.171 (intro. par.)
(1)

20.171 (2)

20.172
20.173 (1)
(2)
(3)
(5) (as cr. by 73A)
20.176
20.18 (2) (a)

20.19 (intro. par.)
(1)

20. (1) (intro. par.)

20.20 (1) (2nd par.)
(1a)
(1b)
(1c)
(le)
(1£)
(3)
(4)
(7)
(8) (
(8) (
(11)
(14)

a)
b)
(i
(14) (
(
(
(e
(f

ntro. par.)
a)
b)
d)
)
)

(14)
(14)
(14)
(14)
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New Number

20.670 (33)

20.670 (44)

20.670 (64)

20.670 (65)

20.670 (4)

20.670 (66)

20.670 (45)

20.670 (46) (intro. par)
20.670 (46) (a)
20.670 (47)

20.6701 (intro. par.)
20.6701 (71)
20.6701 (72)
20.6701 (73)
20.6701 (74)
20.6701 (75)
20.6701 (76)
20.6703 (80)
20.6702 (77)
20.6702 (78)
20.6702 (79)

20.670 (71)

20.300 (1)

20.670 (22)

20.670 (23)

20.410 (22)

20.670 (54)

20.670 (15) (a)
20.670 (15) (b)
20.670 (18)

20.670 (19)

20.670 (20)

20.670 (21)

20.670 (17)

20.670 (57)

20.500 (intro. par.)
20.500 (1)

20.500 (2)

20.280 (70) (intro. par.)
20.280 (70) (4th par.)
20.280 (72a)

20.280 (72b)

20.280 (72¢)

20.280 (71)

20.280 (73)

20.280 ('714)

20.280 (70) (2nd par.)
20.280 (70) (3rd par.)
20.280 (92)

20.280 (93)

20.280 (91)

20.280 (80)

20.280 (82)

20.280 (83)

20.280 (81)

20.280 (84)

20.280 (85)



CHAPTER 385

Old Number
(19)
(29)
20.201
20.21 gilntro. par.)

(9a)

20.21 (10)
(11)
(12)

20.22 (intro. par.)
(1)

(2) :
20.225 (1)

20.26
20.275
20.28
20.31 (2)

(3)
20.32 (1a)

(1b)

(1c)

(2)

(3)

(4)
20.33 (intro. par.)
20.33 (1)

20.88 (intro. par.)

: a
(2) (b)
(2) (d)
(3)
4 .
(7) (intro. par.)
(7) (s) (as rn. by 73A)
(8) (intro. par.)
(8) (s) (as rn. by 73A)
(12) (a)
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New Number

20.280 (75)

20.280 (76)

20.551 (1b)

20.650 (intro. par.)
20.650 (1)

20.650 (31) (intro. par.)
20.650 (31) (a)

20.650 (32)

20.650 (33)

20.650 (41)

20.650 (42)

20.650 (43) v
20.6501 (71) (intro. par.)
20.6501 (71) (a)
20.6501 (71) (b)
20.6502 (71)

20.6502 (72)

20.6502 (73)

20.650 (11)

20.650 (12)

20.650 (13) (intro. par.)
20.650 (13) (a)

20.650 (14)

20.650 (15)

20.650 (2)

20.650 (16)

20.650 (17)

20.650 (18)

20.650 (19)

20.650 (20)

20.650 (21)

20.650 (22)

20.650 (23)

20.650 (24)

20.650 (25)

20.850 (intro. par.)
20.850 (1) (intro. par.)
20.850 (1) (a)

20.850 (11)

20.850 (2)

20.850 (3)

20.850 (41)

20.850 (12)

20.850 (43)

20.850 (44)

20.850 (42)

20.850 (4)

20.760 (intro. par.)
20.760 (1) (intro. par.)
20.760 (2) (intro. par.)
20.760 (2) (a)

20.760 (3)

20.760 (4)

20.760 (41)

20.760 (45)

20.760 (42)

20.760 (46)

20.760 (43) (intro. par.)
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Old Number
(12) (b)

(12) (s) (as cr. by 73A)

20.391 (2)
(3)
(5)
20.395
20.40
20.41 (intro. par.)

(1) (intro. par.)
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20.417
20.419

20.42
20.425
20.43 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(3b)
(8¢)
(4) )(b)

(5aa)
(5b)
(5d)

(9) (a)
(9) (b) -
13

(13)
20.433 (1)

(2)

(3)
20.434
20.435
20.437

20.438
20.44 (intro. par. )

20. 445( (1)ntr0 par. )
(1)
(2)
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New Number
20.760 (43) (a)
20.760 (44)
20.7601 (71)
20.7601 (72)
20.7601 (73)
20.760 (69)

20.880 (1)

20.830 (intro. par.)
20.830 (1)

20.830 (1)

20.830 (3)

20.830 (41)

20.830 (2)

20.830 (42)

20.830 (43)

20.830 (44)

20.830 (45)

20.830 (46)

20.830 (49)

20.830 (61)

20.830 (50)

20.830 (47)

20.830 (48) (intro. par.) -
20.830 (67)

20.830 (68)
20.8301 (71) (intro. par.)
20.8301 (71) (a)
20.8301 (72)
20.8301 (73)
20.8301 (74)
20.830 (69)

20.830 (48) (a)
20.410 (intro. pa1 )}
20.410 (1)

20.410 (41)

20.410 (42)

20.410 (43)

20.410 (48)

20.410 (44)

20.410 (31) (intro. par. )
20.410 (31) (a)
20.410 (32)

20.410 (33)

20.410 (45)

20.410 (46)

20.410 (47)
20.4101 (71)
20.4101 (72)
20.4101 (73)
20.410 (21)

20.220 (41)

20.250 (41)

20.410 (51)

20.540 (intro. par.)
20.540 (41)

20.580 (intro. par.)
20.580 (41)

20.580 (42)
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Old Number New Number
20.45 20.320 (41)

20.46 20.610 (41)
20.47 20.590 (41)
20.475 (1) 20.860 (41)
20.48 20.170 (1)
20.49 (intro. par.) 20.420 (intro. par.)
(1) 20.420 (71)
(1m) 20.420 (72)
(2) 20.420 (73)
(3) 20.420 (74)
(4) 20.420 (75)
(5) 20.420 (76)
(6) 20.420 (77)
(6a) 20.420 (78)
("Tb) 20.420 (79)
(7e) 20.420 (80)
(8) 20.420 (81)
9) 20.420 (82)
(11) 20.420 (83)
(14) 20.420 (90)
20.491 (intro. par.) 20.420 (91) (intro. par.)
(1) 20.420 (91) (a)
(3) 20.420 (91) (b)
(4) 20.420 (91) (c¢)
20.492 20.420 (92)
20.495 (1) 20.420 (93)
(2) 20.420 (94)
20.497 20.822 (71)
20.50 20.310 (1)
20.505 (intro. par.) 20.870 (intro. par.)
(1) 20.870 (1)
(2) 20.870 (41)
20.51 (intro. par.) 20.660 (intro. par.)
(1) 20.660 (1)
(4) 20.660 (41)
20.52 20.400 (41)
20.53 (1) 20.200 (41)
20.535 20.720 (41)
20.54 20.120 (41)
20.55 (intro. par.) 20.460 (intro. par.)
(1) 20.460 (1)
(3) 20.460 (41)
(7) 20.460 (2)
20.551 (1) 20.460 (71)
20.552 (1) 20.460 (72)
20.56 20.552 (52)
20.565 20.160 (41)
20.57 (intro. par.) 20.440 (intro. par.)
(1) 20.440 (1) (intro. par.)
(2) 20.440 (3)
(6) 20.440 (4)
(7) 20.440 (42)
(10) 20.440 (2)
(11) 20.440 (41)
(12) 20.440 (1) (a)
20.573 (1) 20.440 (73)
(2) 20.440 (74)

(3) 20.440 (74)
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Old Number

20.575
20.58 (intro. par.)
(1)
@)
20.595
20.60 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(9)
(13)
20.605 (1)
20.61 (1)
(2)
(9)
(11)
20.62
20.625 (1)
20.63 (intro. par.)
(1)
20.64 (intro. par.)
(1)
20.65 (intro. par.)

20.70

20.71 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)

20.715 (intro. par.)

(1) (rn. by 73A)

20.72 (1)
20.7238 (intro. par.)
(1)
(3)
(4)
20.724 (1)
(2)
20.725
20.726 (1)
(2)
20.727 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)
(3)
20.728 (1)
(2)

(3)
20.73
20.74 (intro. par.)
(1)
(2)

Underscoredi @g&%ﬁ@@%

New Number

20.700 (41)

20.340 (intro. par.)
20.340 (1)

20.340 (2)

20.740 (1)

20.140 (intro. par.)
20.140 (1)

20.140 (2)

20.140 (41)

20.140 (42)

20.140 (43)

20.140 (61)

20.140 (3)

20.140 (44)

20.140 (45)

20.750 (1)

20,140 (25)

20.140 (26)

20.140 (27)

20.140 (28)

20.780 (1)

20.490 (1)

20.510 (intro. par.)
20.510 (1)

20.710 (intro. par.)
20.710 (1)

20.210 (intro. par.)
20.210 (1)

20.210 (41)

20.260 (1)

20.470 (1)

20.630 (1)

20.600 (intro. par.)
20.600 (1)

20.600 (2)

20.290 (intro. par.)
20.290 (1)

20.230 (1)

20.190 (intro. pax.)
20.190 (1)

20.190 (41)

20.190 (2)

20.480 (72)

20.551 (7)

20.480 (1)

20.551 (8)

20.480 (2)

20.810 (intro. par.)
20.810 (71)

20.810 ('72)

20.810 (73)

20.890 (71)

20.551 (9)

20.551 (10)

20.930

20.330 (intro. par.)
20.330 (1)

20.330 (2)
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Old Number New Number
(3) 20.330 (3)
(4) (as cr. by T3A) 20.330 (4)
(6) 20.330 (6)
(") : 20.330 (7)
20.745 (intro. par.) 20.330 (5) (intro. par.)
(1) 20.330 (5) (a)
(4) 20.330 (5) (b)
20.746 (1) 20.330 (20) (a)
(2) 20.330 (20) (b)
20.748 20.330 (21)
20.749 (1) 20.650 (44)
(2) 20.650 (45)
20.75 20.902
20.76 20.903
20.77 (intro. par.) 20.002 (intro. par.)
(1) 20.002 (3)
(2) 20.002 (4)
(5) 20.002 (5)
(5a) 20.002 (10)
(5b) (as cr. by 73A) 20.550 (40)
20.77 (6) 20.002 (6)
(7) 20.002 (7)
(8) 20.002 (8) .
9) 20.002 (9) .
20.78 20.950
20.79 20.981
20.80 20.954
20.81 20.905
20.82 20.982
20.83 20.927
20.84 20.926
20.85 20.330 (22)
20.99 (1) 20.640 (71)
(2) 20.551 (12)
(3) 20.640 (1)
(4) 20.551 (11)
(5) 20.890 (72)
(6) 20.890 (73)
220.20 20.200 (71)

SECTION 7. 20.120 (41) of the statutes (as renumbered herein) is
amended to read:

20.120 ACCOUNTANCY BOARD. (41) All moneys received by the
Wisconsin state board of accountancy under ch. 135 shall be paid within
one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated there-
from for the execution of the functions of said board * * * including
the payment for examination service and the hire of clerks, experts,
investigators, examiners, and reporters and payment of witness fees,
deemed necessary by the board in the performance of its duties.

SECTION 8. 20.140 (46) of the statutes is created to read:

20.140 (46) M-PHASE VACCINE. As a revolving appropriation all
receipts from M-phase vaccine pursuant to authorization in s. 20.330 (7).

SECTION 9. 20.180 (1) (a) of the statutes is created to read:

20.180 (1) (a) Services to be billed. At the end of each fiscal year,
the attorney general shall render to each of the several state agencies
listed in s. 14.53 (5m) a statement of the total cost of legal and other
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services furnished such agency, including travel expenses and legal
expenses enumerated in s. 20.180 (3). Upon receipt of such statement,
the respective department head shall certify the amount thereof to the
department of budget and accounts to be paid into the general fund of the
state treasury out of his proper appropriation.

SECTION 10. 20.200 (42) of the statutes is created to read:

20.200 (42) There is appropriated from the general fund to the
commissioner of banks all unclaimed funds turned over to the state
treasurer pursuant to s. 220.08 (14) for disposition in accordance with
s. 220.08 (14) and (14a).

SECTION 11. 20.280 (1) of the statutes is created to read:

20.280 (1) FOREST CROP LANDS. There is appropriated from the
general fund to the conservation commission its share of the appropria-
tion made by s. 20.550 (29).

SECTION 12. 20.280 (98) of the statutes is created to read:

20.280 (98) REFORESTATION FUND. All moneys received from state
forest lands as defined in ch. 28 shall be paid into the reforestation fund
and are appropriated to the conservation commission as provided in s.
25.30.

SECTION 13. 20.280 (2), (80) and (91) of the statutes (as re-
numbered herein) are amended to read:

20.280 (2) There is appropriated from the general fund to the con-
servation commission annually, beginning July 1, 1951, $235,000 to carry
out * * * ch. 77, excluding s. 77.14.

{80) Annually, beginning July 1, 1939, all of the proceeds of the tax
which is levied in s. 70.58 (2), and all moneys paid into the state treasury
as the counties’ share of compensation of emergency fire wardens pursuant
to s. 26.14 * * * to be used for acquiring, preserving and developing
the forests of the state, including the acquisition of lands owned by counties
by virtue of any tax deed and of other lands suitable for state forests, and
for the development of lands so acquired and the conduct of forestry
thereon, including the growing and planting of trees; for forest and marsh
fire prevention and control; for compensation of emergency fire wardens;
for maintenance, permanent property and forestry improvements; for
other forestry purposes authorized by law and for the payment of aid for
county forest reserves as authorized in s. 28.14 * * *_, Of this * * *
appropriation there is allotted the amounts specified in subs. (81) to (85)
for the purposes indicated therein.

(91) All moneys collected by the conservation commission or its
authorized agents for voluntary sportsmen’s licenses pursuant to s. 29,147
shall be paid within 10 days after receipt to the state treasurer who shali
deposit all fees so collected for sportsmen’s licenses into the conservation
fund, and all moneys collected for any such license over and above the
sum of $4 shall constitute * * * an account to be known as the “Public
Hunting and Fishing Fund”; and all moneys deposited in such “Public
Hunting and Fishing Fund” are appropriated to the conservation com-
mission for the purpose of acquiring lands for game refuges and public
fishing and hunting grounds. Any unexpended balance in such * * *
account at the close of any fiscal year is reappropriated to said ‘“Public
Hunting and Fishing Fund” for said purposes.

Of this appropriation there is allotted annually, beginning July 1,
1953, $108,300 to carry out the provisions of this subsection. * * *

*k * * * * *®
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SECTION 14. 20.282 (71) of the statutes is created to read:

20.282 CONSERVATION WARDEN PENSION FUND TRUS-
TEES. (71) There is appropriated from the conservation warden pension
fund‘ to the board of trustees of said fund a sum sufficient to pay the
peggl(l)flls and other items which are payable from the fund created by
s. 23.14.

SECTION 15. 20.330 (5) (intro. par.) of the statutes (as renumbered
Eerein) is amended by deleting “There is appropriated to the emergency
oard”.

SECTION 16. 20.350 (71) of the statutes is created to read:

20.350 (71) STATE OFFICE BUILDING FUND. All moneys paid into the
state office building fund, created by section 6, chapter 223, laws of 1939,
are appropriated to the bureau of engineering for the reimbursement of
the state insurance fund and the performance of its functions in operating
and maintaining said state office building as prescribed by law.

SECTION 17. 20.410 (31) (b) and (c¢), (61), (62) and (63) of the
statutes are created to read:

20.410 (31) (b) CONTINGENT FUND. Out of the appropriation for
the operation of the several institutions under the jurisdiction of the
state board of health, there is allotted to each institution, subject to the
approval of the emergency board, such sums as may be necessary to be
used as a contingent fund to be expended as provided in s. 20.979.

(¢) Canceled checks repaid. A sum sufficient to repay canceled
checks under s. 20.979.

(61) FARM OPERATIONS. All balances to the credit of the state
board of health at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17
(13), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said department from
the sale of livestock and farm products and from premiums on exhibits at
fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance,
and permanent property and improvements of the respective institutional
farms and for incidental expenses connected with exhibits at fairs.

(62) OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY. All balances to the credit of the
state board of health at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under
s. 20.17 (14), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said depart-
ment in connection with the sale of products resulting from occupational
therapy to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of the
necessary materials, equipment and supplies fpr occupational therapy.

(63) TRUST FUNDS. All balances to the credit of the state board
of health at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under s. 46.03 (3),
statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said department under said
provision, to be used as a revolving appropriation in accordance with the
respective trust.

SECTION 18. 20.440 (71) and (72) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.440 (71) DEATH BENEFIT FUND. All moneys paid into the death
benefit fund under s. 102.49 are appropriated to the industrial commission
to carry out the purposes of said fund.

(72) INJURIES INDEMNITY FUND. All moneys paid into the injuries
indemnity fund under s. 102.59 are appropriated to the industrial com-
mission to carry out the purposes of said fund.

SECTION 19. 20.460 (42) of the statutes is created to read:

20.460 (42) TRUST FUNDS. As a revolving appropriation all moneys
deposited pursuant to ss. 200.09, 220.08 (14) and 268.31 for disposition
in accordance with ss. 220.08 (14) and (14a) and 268.31.

CHAPTER 385
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SECTION 20. 20.460 (73) to (75) of the statutes are created fo read:

20.460 (73) MUTUAL WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION SECURITY FUND.
All moneys paid into the mutual workmen’s compensation security fund
under s. 102.65 (4) are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to
carry out the purposes of said fund and to be used as provided in s. 102.65.

(74) RECIPROCAL WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION SECURITY FUND. All
moneys paid into the reciprocal workmen’s compensation security fund
under s. 102.65 (6) are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to
carry out the purposes of said fund and to be used as provided in s. 102.65.

(75) STOCK WORKMEN’S COMPENSATION SECURITY FUND. All moneys
paid into the stock workmen’s compensation security fund under s. 102.65
(2) are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to carry out the
purposes of said fund and to be used as provided in s. 102.65.

SECTION 21. 20.480 (2) of the statutes (as renumbered herein) is
amended to read:

20.480 (2) Commencing * * * January 1, 1948, such sums as may
be necessary to pay the expense of administering * * * the fund * * *
referred to in sub. (71).

SECTION 22. 20.480 (70) of the statutes is created to read:
20.480 (70) INVESTMENT OF STATE FUNDS. The state of Wisconsin

investment board shall invest and reinvest the principal of the state funds
as provided in s. 25.17.

SECTION 22a. 20.480 (71) of the statutes is created to read:

20.480 (71) STATE EMPLOYES, RETIREMENT FUND. All moneys paid
into the state employes’ retirement fund are appropriated to the state of
Wisconsin investment board, to carry out the purposes for which said
fund was created and to be used as provided in ch. 42.

SECTION 23. 20.500 (71) to (74) of the statutes are created to read:

20.500 (71) AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE FUND. The commissioners shall
invest and loan the agricultural college fund as provided in s. 25.01.

(72) COMMON SCHOOL FUND. The commissioners shall invest and
loan the common school fund as profided in s. 25.01.

(73) NORMAL SCHOOL FUND. he commissioners shall invest and
loan the normal school fund as provided in s. 25.01.

(74) UNIVERSITY FUND. The commissioners shall invest and loan the
university fund as provided in s. 25.01.

SECTION 24. 20.550 (intro. par.) of the statutes (as renumbered
herein) is amended to read:

20.550 MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS. (intro.
par.) There is appropriated from the general fund, or such other funds
as may be indicated, annually, to be paid as herein provided:

SECTION 25. 20.550 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

20.550 (56) From the general fund such sums as may be necessary
to pay interest on overpayments of taxes refunded under s. 71.12 (2).

SECTION 26. 20.550 (41) of the statutes is created to read:

20.550 (41) CANCELED DRAFTS. There is appropriated from the
proper fund such sums as may be necessary to pay warrants issued by
thegstate treasurer to replace canceled checks or drafts as provided in s.
20.956.
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SECTION 27. 20.550 (68) of the statutes (as renumbered herein) is
amended by substituting “s. 14.205” for “this section”.

SECTION 28. 20.551 (intro. par.) of the statutes is created to read:

20.5561 MISCELLANEOUS; INTERFUND TRANSFERS. (intro.
par.) There is appropriated from the general fund, or such other funds
as may be indicated, annually, to be paid as herein provided:

SECTION 29. 20.551 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

20.551 (6) TRANSFER TO TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT FUND. There is
appropriated from the general fund, annually, such sums as may be
necessary to pay the state deposit into the retirement deposit fund and
‘E’he contingent fund of the state teachers’ retirement system as required

v 8. 42.46.

SECTION 30. 20.551 (71) and (72) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.5561 (71) TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND; MOTOR CARRIERS ADMINIS-
TRATION. Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, from the state highway fund
a sum sufficient to cover the costs of administering ch. 194 and s. 76.54
(17) by the public service commission, to be transferred to the general
fund in accordance with s. 194.37 (5).

(72) TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND; MOTOR FUEL TAX ADMINISTRATION.
Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, from the state highway fund a sum
sufficient to cover the cost of administering the motor fuel tax law by the
department of taxation, to be transferred to the general fund in accord-
ance with s. 78.84,

SECTION 31. 20.552 (intro. par.) of the statutes is created to read:

20.552 MISCELLANEOUS; TAX APPORTIONMENTS. (intro.
par.) There is appropriated from the general fund, annually, to be paid
as herein provided:

SECTION 32. 20.552 (41) to (50) of the statutes are created to read:

20.552 (41) INCOME TAX, NORMAL. Annually, such portion of the
revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary to pay to
counties, towns, villages and cities their share of normal income taxes
under s. 71.14,

(42) TEACHERS' SURTAX EQUIVALENT, MILWAUKEE. Annually, such
portion of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary
to pay to each city of the first class its share of the teachers’ surtax equiva-
lent under s. 71.14 (8).

(43) CONSERVATION AND REGULATION COMPANIES. Annually, such
portion of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary
to pay to counties, towns, villages and cities their share of the tax on
conservation and regulation companies under ss. 76.28 and 76.29,

(44) ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVES. Annually, such portion of the
revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary to pay to
counties, towns, villages and cities their share of the license fees paid by
electric co-operative associations under s. 76.48.

(45) LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANIES, MUNICIPAL. Annually,
such portion of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be
necessary to pay to counties, towns, villages and cities their share of the
taéxgs on municipal light, heat and power companies under ss. 76.28 and
76.29.

(46) LIGHT, HEAT AND POWER COMPANIES, PRIVATE. Annually, such
portion of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary
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to pay to counties, towns, villages and cities their share of the taxes on
private light, heat and power companies under ss. 76.28 and 76.29.

(47) PIPE-LINE COMPANIES. Annually, such portion of the revenues
derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary to pay to counties,
towns, villages and cities their share of the taxes on pipe-line companies
under ss. 76.28 and 76.29.

{(48) RAILROAD COMPANIES, TERMINAL TAX. Annually, such portion
of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary to pay
to towns, villages and cities their share of the taxes on railroad companies
under ss. 76.28 and 76.29.

(49) STREET RAILWAY AND ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANIES. Annually,
such portion of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be
necessary to pay to counties, towns, villages and cities their share of the
taxes on street railway and electric light companies under ss. 76.28 and
76.29.

(50) TELEPHONE COMPANIES. Annually, such portion of the
revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be necessary to pay to
towns, villages and cities their share of the Hecense fees paid by telephone
companies under s. 76.38.

SECTION 33. 20.553 (intro. par.) of the statutes is created to read:

20.5563 MISCELLANEOUS; AGENCY ACCOUNTS. (intro. par.)
There is appropriated from the general fund, annually, to be paid as here-
in provided:

SECTION 34. 20.553 (42) of the statutes is created to read:

20.5653 (42) TRANSIENT PAUPER CARE; INTERCOUNTY PAYMENTS. All
moneys collected under s. 49.11 (7) (e), to be remitted to the county or
municipality as provided in said paragraph.

SECTION 35. 20.553 (43) and (44) of the statutes are created to read:

20.553 (43) COUNTY INSTITUTIONS; INTERCOUNTY PAYMENTS., Al
moneys collected under s. 46.106 as special charges on account of patients
in county infirmaries, hospitals or facilities for the mentally infirm under
ss. 49.173, 51.08, 51.09, 51.12, 51.25 (2) and 51.27 (2), to be apportioned
and paid to the respective counties as provided in s. 46.106.

(44) TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIA ; INTERCOUNTY PAYMENTS. All moneys
collected under s. 50.11 (2) as special charges on account of patients in
county tuberculosis sanatoria and private sanatoria qualified under s.
58.06 (2), to be apportioned and paid to the respective counties and private
sanatoria as provided in s. 50.11 (2).

SECTION 36. 20.570 (42) of the statutes is created to read:

20.570 (42) FEDERAL AID FOR STATE ARMORIES. All moneys received
by the state from the United States pursuant to any act of congress or
pursuant to federal authority for the improvement, repair, maintenance
or operation of state-owned armories or other military property for the
purposes for which the money was received.

SECTION 37. 20.650 (2) and (13) of the statutes (as renumbered
herein), and as amended by chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955,
are amended to read:

20.650 (2) * * * A sum sufficient for the biennium 1955-1957
for the administration of his functions under s. 89.35 and for making the
payments provided for therein.

(13) Beginning July 1, 1955, $45,750,000 for the biennium ending
June 30, 1957 for the payment of the educational aids provided in ss.
40.655 (1) (a) and 40.66 to 40.73. Of the amounts appropriated by this
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subsection, $3,500,000 shall be paid annually out of the normal income
tax as provided in s. 71.14 (2) to (5). Of the amounts appropriated by
this subsection there is atiotted to the state superintendent a sum sufficient
to meet the requirements of s. 40.71 (6). '

SECTION 37a. 20.650 (16) and (17) of the statutes (as renumbered
herein) are amended to read:

20.650 (16) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1953, $20,000 to
pay tuition and transportation * * * {o school districts entitled thereto
under 8. 40.655 (1) (¢).

(17) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1953, $2,500 for aid to
counties for transportation of crippled children to and from the Wisconsin
orthopedic hospital for children or any other hospital, such aid to be
distributed as provided in s. 142.05 (3).

SECTION 38. 20.650 (31) (b) and (c¢) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.650 (31) (b) Contingent fund. Out of the appropriation for the
operation of the several institutions under the jurisdiction of the state
superintendent of public instruction there is allotted to each institution,
subject to the approval of the emergency board, such sums as may be
nece(z)ssary to be used as a contingent fund to be expended as provided in
s. 20.979.

(c) Canceled checks repaid. A sum sufficient to repay canceled
checks under s. 20.979.

SECTION 39. 20.650 (61) to (63) of the statutes are created to read:

20.650 (61) FARM OPERATIONS. All balances to the credit of the
state superintendent of public instruction at the close of business on
June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17 (13), statutes of 1931, and all moneys
received by him from the sale of livestock and farm products and from
premiums on exhibits at fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for
operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements of
the institutional farms and for incidental expenses connected with exhibits
at fairs.

(62) OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY. All balances to the credit of the
state superintendent of public instruction at the close of business on
June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17 (14), statutes of 1939, and all moneys
received by him in connection with the sale of products resulting from
occupational therapy to be used as a revolving appropriation for the
purchase of the necessary materials, equipment and supplies for occupa-
tional therapy.

(63) TRUST FUNDS. All balances to the credit of the state superin-
tendent of public instruction at the close of business on June 30, 1941,
under s. 46.03 (3), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by him under
said provision, to be used as a revolving appropriation in accordance with
the trust.

SECTION 40. 20.650 (81) of the statutes is created to read:

20.650 (81) COMMON SCHOOL FUND INCOME. The state superin-
tendent shall distribute the common school fund income as provided in
s. 25.23.

SECTION 41. 20.670 (1) (b) and (c¢) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.670 (1) (b) Contingent fund. Out of the appropriations for the
operation of the division of child welfare and youth service in the state
department of public welfare there is allotted, subject to the approval
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of the emergency board, such sums as may be necessary to be used as a
contingent fund for the payment of medical, clothing, school books and
similar incidental needs for children in foster homes under the supervision
of the division, such contingent fund to be administered as provided in
s. 20.979.

(c¢) Canceled checks repaid. A sum sufficient to repay canceled
checks under s. 20.979,

SECTION 42. 20.670 (11), (12), (13), (14), (15) (intro. par.), (16),
(51), (52), (53), (bb) and (56) of the statutes are created to read:

20.670 (11) DEPENDENT CHILDREN, STATE AID. On July 1, 1955, for
the biennium ending June 30, 1957, $9,152,000 for state aid for dependent
children, to be expended according to ss. 49.19 and 49.40.

(12) BLIND, STATE AID. On July 1, 1955, for the biennium ending
June 30, 1957, $675,000 for state aid to the blind, to be expended accord-
ing to ss. 49.18 and 49.40.

(13) OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE, STATE AID. On July 1, 1955, for the
biennium ending June 30, 1957, $20,500,000 for state aid for old-age assist-
ance to be allotted according to ss. 49.38 and 49.40.

(14) ADMINISTRATION, STATE AID. For the biennium ending June
30, 1957, $1,725,000 to reimburse the counties 25 per cent of the expend-
itures incurred in the administration of old-age assistance, aid to
dependent children, aid to blind, and aid to totally and permanently dis-
abled persons, and for service required for the state, as provided in s.
49.51 (3) (b).

(15) (intro. par.) TOTALLY AND PERMANENTLY DISABLED, STATE AID.
On July 1, 1955, for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, $996,000 as state
aid for aid to totally and permanently disabled persons to be allotted and
paid to counties upon certification of the state department of public welfare
in accordance with s. 49.61.

(16) RELIEF TO NEEDY INDIANS, STATE AID. Annually, beginning
July 1, 1955, $100,000 for relief to needy Indians as provided by s. 49.046.

(51) DEPENDENT CHILDREN, FEDERAL AID. All moneys received from
the federal government for aid to dependent children, to be expended in
accordance with ss. 49.19 and 49.40.

(52) BLIND, FEDERAL AID. All moneys received from the federal
government for aid to the blind, to be expended according to ss. 49.18
and 49.40,

(53) OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE, FEDERAL AID. All moneys received from
the federal government to match expenditures of the state and its political
subdivisions for old-age assistance, to be allotted according to ss. 49.38
and 49.40.

(55) TOTALLY AND PERMANENTLY DISABLED, FEDERAL AID. All
moneys received from the federal government for aid to totally and
permanently disabled persons to be allotted and paid to counties upon
ce14'tiﬁcation of the state department of public welfare in accordance with
s. 49.61.

(56) RELIEF TO NEEDY INDIANS, FEDERAL AID. All moneys received
fl'(zlm the federal government for relief to needy Indians as provided by
s. 49.046.

SECTION 43. 20.670 (22) of the statutes (as renumbered herein) is
repealed and recreated to read:

20.670 (22) STATE AID FOR COUNTY MENTAL INSTITUTIONS. Annually,
such sums as may be necessary for state aid to county institutions as
provided in ss. 49.173, 51.08, 51.09, 51.12, 51.25 (2) and 51.27 (2).
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SECTION 44. 20.670 (31) (b) and (¢) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.670 (31) (b) Contingent fund. Out of the appropriation for the
operation of the several institutions under the jurisdiction of the state
department of public welfare, there is allotted to each institution, subject
to the approval of the emergency board, such sums as may be necessary
to be used as a contingent fund to be expended as provided in s. 20.979.

(¢) Canceled checks repaid. A sum sufficient to repay canceled
checks under s. 20.979.

SECTION 45. 20.670 (61), (62) and (63) of the statutes are created
to read:

20.670 (61) FARM OPERATIONS. All balances to the credit of the
department of public welfare at the close of business on June 30, 1941,
under s. 20.17 (13), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said
department from the sale of livestock and farm products and from
premiums on exhibits at fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for
operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements of
the respective institutional farms and for incidental expenses connected
with exhibits at fairs. Whenever said unencumbered revolving appropria-
tion balance is in excess of $200,000 on June 30 of any year such excess
shall revert to the general fund.

(62) OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY. All balance to the credit of the state
department of public welfare at the close of business on June 30, 1941,
under s. 20.17 (14), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said
department in connection with the sale of products resulting from occupa-
tional therapy to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase
;)}11:' the necessary materials, equipment and supplies for occupational

erapy.

(63) TrusT FUNDS. All balances to the credit of the state depart-
ment of public welfare at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under
s. 46.03 (3), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said department
under said provision, to be used as a revolving appropriation in accordance
with the respective trusts.

dSECTI’ON 46. 20.760 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.760 (1) (a) Contingent fund. Out of the appropriation for the
operation of the several state colleges there is allotted to each institution,
subject to the approval of the emergency board, such sums as may be neces-
g?,)rg’?éo be used as a contingent fund to be expended as provided in s.

(b) Canceled checks repaid. A sum sufficient to repay canceled checks
under s. 20.979.

SECTION 47. 20.760 (45) and (46) (as renumbered herein) ave
amended to read:

20.760 (45) * * * The Eichelberger trust fund * * * and all
moneys collected * * * on account of such resources, to be used as a
rezrlolving appropriation for the exclusive benefit of the Stout * * * state
college.

(46) * * * The Stout * * * state college student loan fund * * *
and all moneys collected * * * on account of such resources, to be used
as a revolving appropriation for the exclusive benefit of the Stout * * *
state college.
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SECTION 48. 20.800 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

20.800 (4) FOREST CROP. Its share of the appropriation made by s.
20.550 (29).

SECTION 49. 20.830 (31) of the statutes is created to read:

20.830 (31) EXECUTIVE BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR HOSPITALS. An-
nually, beginning July 1, 1955, a sum sufficient to cover the appropriation
credits to s. 20.830 (61) for care of state and county patients, in accord-
ance with s. 142.08 (2).

SECTION 50. 20.830 (1), (3) and (41) of the statutes (as re-
numbered herein), and as repealed and recreated by chapter 204 (Bill No.
73, A.), laws of 1955, are amended to read:

20.830 (1) GENERAL OPERATION. On July 1, 1955, $16,846,608, and
annually, beginning July 1, 1956, $17,506,213 for the several colleges,
divisions, departments, and schools of the university for administration
and execution of instruction, research, scientific investigation, educational
extension * * * and such other functions as are authorized * * * to
be used for personal services, materials and expense, and capital outlay
except for new construction or the purchase of land, as follows:

1955-1956 1956-1957

From executive budget _________________ __ $13,151,537 $13,699,642
From receipts applied - _________ 3,695,071 3,806,571
Total . _____________ $16,846,608 $17,506,213

All moneys collected from academic student fees on behalf of the university
of Wisconsin, excepting adult education fees, shall be credited to this
* * % subsection and shall constitute the source of the receipts applied
to the general operation appropriation above. Unapplied receipts under
this * * * subsection may be released and allotted in whole or in part by
the director of budget and accounts in accordance with regulations pre-
scribed by said director. Whenever the fiscal revenues under this sub-
section are deemed by the director of budget and accounts to be insufficient
to cover the receipts applied for any year, such applied receipts may be
reduced by the director of budget and accounts in an aggregate amount
equal to the reported insufficiency of available receipts. At the close of
each fiscal year the unexpended balances of the general operation appro-
priation shall revert to the general fund, except as otherwise provided for
miscellaneous capital in s. 15.16 (5) (a).

(3) FUEL. Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, a sum sufficient to
cover the cost of fuel used for space heating and freight charges thereon.
Coal and other solid fuel purchased under this * * * subsection shall be
purchased pursuant to s. 15.56 (4) and * * * expenditures hereunder
to be made as provided in s. 15.84.

(41) REVOLVING APPROPRIATION. The unencumbered balance in s.
20.41 (1) (b), Stats. 1953, as of June 30, 1955, and all moneys collected
by each and every person for or on account of the university of Wisconsin
unless otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated, to be used
as a revolving appropriation for such activities for personal services,
materials and expense and capital outlay except for the purchase of land.
Expenditures for new construction may not exceed $10,000 for any one
project except upon approval of the governor. Of this appropriation
there is allotted and made available $3,214,871 for the year 1955-1956
and $3,063,371 for the year 1956-1957. The unencumbered allotment of
any fiscal year shall revert to the unallotted balance of this appropriation
on June 30 of such year and encumbrances of any fiscal year which are
not paid as of August 31 following the close of the fiscal year shall likewise
revert to the said unallotted balance. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any
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year plus the unallotted balance shall exceed the allotment for said year
such excess shall be expendable only upon release by the emergency board
pursuant to s. * * * 20,330 (21). Whenever the fiscal revenues of any
year plus the unallotted balance are deemed by the director of budget and
accounts to be insufficient to cover the allotment of said year such allot-
ment shall be reduced by the emergency board in an aggregate amount
equal to the reported insufficiency of available funds.

SECTION 51. 20.840 (31) of the statutes (as renumbered herein),
and as amended by chapter 204 (Bill No. 73, A.), laws of 1955, is amended
to read:

20.840 (31) From the general fund on July 1, * * * 1955, $627,700,
and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1956, $632,950 for operation of
the Grand Army Home, including personal services for maintenance and -
miscellaneous capital. Of this amount not to exceed $150 may be expended
for the burial of each deceased member as defined in s. 45.37 * * * (6)
and (7) who shall be buried in the cemetery of said home. Of the allot-
ment made for materials and expense there may be used not to exceed
$1,000 to maintain a contingent fund for the payment of petty cash
items, without first submitting them to the director of budget and accounts
for audit and approval, to be expended and accounted for insofar as
applicable as provided by s. * * * 20.979.

SECTION 52. 20.840 (32) to (34) of the statutes (as renumbered
herein) are amended to read:

20.840 (32) Fromthe general fund on July 1, * * * 1955, $29,800,
and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1956, $32,000 for materials and
expense for property repairs and maintenance and miscellaneous perma-
nent property and improvements at the Grand Army Home. Personal
services shall be paid from * * * sub. (31).

(33) From the general fund annually, beginning July 1, 1943, a
sum sufficient to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased
for the Grand Army Home pursuant to s. 15.56 (4), including freight and
hauling charges thereon.

(34) From the general fund on July 1, 1943, $500,000 as a non-
lapsible appropriation to construct a new heating plant and to purchase
and install necessary auxiliary services including electrical system change-
over at the Grand Army Home. On October 9, 1949, the unencumbered
balance in the allocation of July 1, 1943, for the first unit of a modern
hospital shall be transferred to and made a part of the unencumbered
balance in the allocation of July 1, 1943, for a new boiler house. '

SECTION 53. 20.840 (61) of the statutes, (as renumbered herein) is
amended to read:

20.840 (61) From the general fund annually, beginning July 1, 1943,
for a period of 20 years, all moneys received by the state from the federal
government as aid for veterans of any war or military expedition of the
United States who have been admitted to and are cared for at the Grand
Army Home for veterans as a nonlapsible appropriation, to be used by
the department exclusively for the erection of a modern building or build-
ings or adequate housing facilities, inclusive of such other land as may
be necessary therefor, and equipment at said home to replace the present
inadequate and dangerous housing accommodations. Of this there is
allotted $1,200 for the purchase of land to be used for cemetery purposes.

SECTION 54. 20.850 (45) to (47) of the statutes are created to read:

20.850 (45) All proceeds of the sale of artificial limbs and other ap-
pliances under s. 41.71 (6) (e), to be used as therein provided.
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(46) All moneys received as gifts and donations under s. 41.71 (11),
to be used for vocational rehabilitation purposes as therein provided.

(47) All material cost refunds from the sale of products made by
severely handicapped persons under s. 41.71 (12) (d), to be used in pur-
chasing raw material as therein provided.

SECTION b5. 20.979 of the statutes is created to read:

20.979 INSTITUTIONAL CONTINGENT FUNDS. (1) As used
in this section:

(a) “Department” means the state department of public welfare,
state board of health, state superintendent of public instruction and the
board of regents of state colleges; .

(b) “Institution” means all state colleges including the institute of
technology, and the several institutions under the jurisdiction of the state
department of public welfare, state board of health and state superin-
tendent;

(c) “Superintendent” means the head of any institution as defined
herein.

(2) (a) From the contingent fund authorized by ss. 20.410, 20.650,
20.670 and 20.760, institutional bills of less than $75 may be paid, except
that no part of the fund shall be used for the payment of the salary or
wages of an employe. The amount allotted to each institution shall be
deposited in a separate account to be known as the “contingent fund” in a
public depository to be designated by the respective departments. Pay-
ment of institutional bills of less than $75 shall be made by check drawn
by the superintendent against such account, except as herein otherwise
provided, without the necessity of being first submitted to the department
and to the director of budget and accounts for approval and audit. From
time to time the superintendent shall file claim for reimbursement on a
sworn voucher which shall be accompanied by the bills for payment of
which reimbursement is claimed. Bills paid by check need not be receipted
by the payee, but the number of the check shall be placed on the bill.
Bills may be paid by cash if approved by the superintendent and receipted
by the payee. After approval of such claim by the department and audit
by the director of budget and accounts, the contingent fund shall be
reimbursed the total amount lawfully paid therefrom. If the superin-
tendent shall pay any bill which is subsequently disapproved either by the
department or the director of budget and accounts as unlawful and un-
authorized, he shall, within 10 days after notification by the department,
personally make good such unlawful or unauthorized payment. All moneys
received in reimbursement for payments made from the contingent fund
shall be deposited to the credit of said account and are added to the appro-
priation. Each respective department, with the approval of the director
of budget and accounts, shall make written rules and regulations for
carrying out this subsection. Each department shall require the superin-
tendent of each institution to execute and file a surety bond in such sum
as the emergency board may require, guaranteecing the faithful discharge
of his duties and obligations under this section, the premium to be paid
out of the proper appropriation for each of said departments. Any check
drawn against the contingent fund of an institution which is not paid
within 2 years of the date of its drawing because of inability to locate
the drawee or his failure to submit same for payment, after the bank
has been requested to stop payment, shall be treated as a canceled check
and added to the checking account balance. A check for the amount so
added shall be drawn in favor of the state treasurer and deposited in the
general fund as a nonappropriated receipt. If the person entitled to a
check so canceled presents a satisfactory claim therefor to the depart-
ment, said department shall direct the director of budget and accounts
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to draw a warrant in payment of such claim and charge to a sum sufficient
appropriation for the repayment of canceled checks. In those institutions
in which the financial and business affairs are under the jurisdiction of a
financial or business officer, the contingent fund is to be under said officer’s
jurisdiction and all of the above provisions applying to the superintendent
shall apply to said officer.

(b) By the procedure provided in par. (a) the board of regents of
state colleges and the several institutions under its control may use money
in the respective contingent funds to pay bills of $500 or less which allow
the taking of a discount if paid in 30 days or less and for the payment of
necessary expenses which must be met by the payment of cash.

SECTION 56. 16.08 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended by substituting
“20.430 (41)” for the reference to “20.785".

SECTION 57. 36.215 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting
€20.830 (1)” for “20.41 (3) (f)”.

SECTION 58. 45.395 (1) of the statutes is amended by substituting
“20.830 (1)” for “20.41 (2) (ca)”.

SECTION 59. 46.064 of the statutes is amended by substituting
“20.670 (31)” for “20.17 (14)”.

SECTION 60. 46.105 of the statutes is amended by substituting
“20.670 (41)” for “20.17 (1) (¢)” and by substituting “20.830 (61)” for
“20.41 (10) (a)”.

SECTION 61. 49.38 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting
“20.670 (13)” for “20.18 (5), (15)". :

SECTION 62. 139.29 of the statutes is amended by substituting
“20.800 (1)” for “20.09 (10)”.

Approved July 14, 1955.
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